

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

MORGAN A. TAYLOR, on behalf of *
herself and all others similarly *
situated, *
Plaintiff, *

Case No. 1:17-cv-00599-AT

v. *

PROFESSIONAL PLACEMENT *
SERVICES, LLC and KOHL'S *
DEPARTMENT STORES, INC., *
Defendants. *

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Structure of the Settlement.....	2
Claims Administration	3
Response of the Class	5
Argument.....	6
I. The Settlement Meets All Requirements for Final Approval	6
A. The Class Representative and Class Counsel have adequately represented the Classes.....	8
B. The Settlement was negotiated at arm’s-length by vigorous advocates, and there has been no fraud or collusion.....	10
C. The Settlement provides substantial relief for the Class.....	12
1. Diverse and substantial legal and factual risks weigh in favor of settlement	12
2. The monetary terms of the Settlement fall favorably within the range of prior TCPA class action settlements	14
D. The overwhelmingly positive reaction to the Settlement supports final approval	17
E. The proposed attorneys’ fees are fair and reasonable.....	18
II. The distribution of notice was consistent with due process requirements.....	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Arthur v. SLM Corp</i> , No. C10–0198 JLR, Docket No. 249 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 8, 2012).....	7
<i>Ass’n For Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	9
<i>Bayat v. Bank of the West</i> , No. C-13-2376 EMC, 2015 WL 1744342 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2015)	6
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	19
<i>Charvat v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	14
<i>Chun-Hoon v. McKee Foods Corp.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 848 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	18
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	10
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Espejo v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , No. 11-8987, 2019 WL 2450492 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2019)	15
<i>Garcia v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-0324, 2012 WL 5364575 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2012)	18

Grannan v. Alliant Law Grp., P.C.,
 No. C10-02803 HRL, 2012 WL 216522 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2012)7

Hall v. Frederick J. Hanna & Assocs., P.C.,
 No. 15-3948, 2016 WL 2866081 (N.D. Ga. May 10, 2016)8

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,
 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)16

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)19

In re Capital One TCPA Litig.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....10

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011)9, 11

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) 10, 13, 16, 17

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)9

Johnson v. Brennan,
 No. 10-4712, 2011 WL 1872405 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2011).....12

Juris v. Inamed Corp.,
 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012)22

Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,
 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)10

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)7, 10

Lopez v. Hayes Robertson Grp., Inc.,
 No. 13-10004, 2015 WL 5726940 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2015)21

Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC,
 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018)15

McCrary v. Elations Co.,
 No. 13-0242, 2015 WL 12746707 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2015).....22

Melanie K. v. Horton,
 No. 14-710, 2015 WL 1799808 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 15, 2015)7

Michel v. WM Healthcare Solutions, Inc.,
 No. 1:10-CV-638, 2014 WL 497031 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 7, 2014).....7

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
 No. 08-4149, 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2009)12

Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.,
 922 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 2019)20

Nat’l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....19

Palm Beach Golf Center-Boca, Inc. v. Sarris,
 311 F.R.D. 688 (S.D. Fla. 2015)16

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
 501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....18

Pinkus v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
 319 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....15

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992)13

Saunders v. Dyck O’Neal, Inc., 319 F. Supp. 3d
 907 (W.D. Mich. 2018)14

Sandoval v. Tharaldson Emp. Mgmt., Inc.,
 No. 08-482, 2010 WL 2486346 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2010)12

Schwyhart v. AmSher Collection Servs., Inc., No. 15-1175,
 2017 WL 1034201 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2017).....20

Siding & Insulation Co. v. Beachwood Hair Clinic, Inc.,
 279 F.R.D. 442 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....17

St. Louis Heart Ctr., Inc. v. Vein Ctrs. for Excellence, Inc.,
 No. 12-174, 2013 WL 6498245 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 11, 2013)17

Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.,
 No. 2:11-cv-401-TLS, 2013 WL 5770633 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013)5

Todd S. Elwert, Inc., DC v. All. Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
 No. 15-2673, 2018 WL 4539287 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2018)20

Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.,
 No. 14-190, 2015 WL 890566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015)6

Wilson v. Everbank,
 No. 14-22264, 2016 WL 457011 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2016).....12

Wreyford v. Citizens for Transp. Mobility, Inc., No.
12-2524, 2014 WL 11860700 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 16, 2014)20

Other Authorities

Fed. Judicial Ctr., Judges’ Class Action Notice &
 Claims Process Checklist & Plain Language Guide (2010).....4

Manual for Complex Litig. § 21.6338

McLaughlin on Class Actions (8th ed. 2011).....11

Newberg on Class Actions
 § 11:508, 15
